The following summarizes changes in the total OPEB liability as reconciled to OPEB expense during the
year ended June 30, 2022:

19,791,984$
(26,493,776)

(6,701,792)
Changes in deferred outflows 421,191
Changes in deferred inflows 6,876,542
Employer contributions and implicit subsidy 1,175,707
OPEB Expense 1,771,648$

Total OPEB liability ending
Total OPEB liability beginning
Change in total OPEB liability

Sensitivity to Changes in the Discount Rate - The net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the
District's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher, is as follows:

(1% Decrease ) 3.54% (1% Increase )
Total OPEB Liability 21,628,024$   19,791,984$   18,148,780$

Municipal Bond Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates - The net OPEB liability of the District, as
well as what the District's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend
rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than current healthcare cost trend
rates, is as follows:

(1% Decrease ) 3.50% (1% Increase )
Total OPEB Liability 17,532,979$   19,791,984$   22,526,801$

Trend Rate

Page 59

REQUIRED
SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION

Page 60

Variance with
 Final Budget

Actual Positive -
Original Final (GAAP Basis) (Negative)

Revenues:
LCFF sources 52,958,188$   54,992,079$   56,617,999$   1,625,920$
Federal 5,500,007 5,565,981 4,228,713   (1,337,268)
Other state 4,246,557 5,904,117 6,789,703   885,586
Other local 9,385,755 10,438,694 11,938,573   1,499,879

Total revenues 72,090,507   76,900,871   79,574,988   2,674,117

Expenditures:
Certificated salaries 24,699,842 25,993,420 25,748,533 244,887
Classified salaries 9,990,976 11,066,617 11,066,617 -
Employee benefits 16,555,027 17,163,818 16,522,417 641,401
Books and supplies 4,914,898 8,247,817 5,080,747 3,167,070
Services and other operating expenditures 12,348,492 12,927,097 11,528,455 1,398,642
Capital outlay 219,177 366,569 465,549 (98,980)
Other outgo 3,374,992 2,584,992 1,964,706 620,286

Total expenditures 72,103,404   78,350,330   72,377,024   5,973,306

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures (12,897)   (1,449,459)   7,197,964   8,647,423

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -   -   -   -
Transfers out -   -   -   -

Total other financing sources (uses) -   -   -   -

Net change in fund balance (12,897)   (1,449,459)   7,197,964   8,647,423

Fund balances beginning 13,921,403   13,921,403   13,921,403   -
Prior period adjustment - GASB 87 11,859,970   11,859,970   11,859,970   -

Fund balance beginning as restated 25,781,373   25,781,373   25,781,373

Fund balances ending 25,768,476$   24,331,914$   32,979,337$   8,647,423$

The District employs budget control by object codes and by individual appropriation accounts. Budgets are prepared on the
modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. The budgets are revised during the year by the Board
of Education to provide for revised priorities. Expenditures cannot legally exceed appropriations by major object code. The
originally adopted and final revised budgets for the General Fund are presented as Required Supplementary Information. The